Huntingdon, Pa. Tuesday, June 8st, 2010 21-10

The regular weekly meeting of the Huntingdon County Commissioners was held on the above date in the Commissioners Meeting Room with the following being present: Commissioners Kough Pittenger, Hoover, and Fluke; Chief Clerk, Michelle Cerett; George Germann, The Daily News; Jeff Gill, Altoona Mirror; and visitors Charlie Coleman, Randy Carper, Bruce Pergament, Willis Sneath and Jim Cassett.

The meeting was called to order at 9:33 a.m. by Chairman Kough Pittenger followed by Prayer led by Commissioner Hoover and the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag led by Commissioner Fluke.

There were no additions or corrections to the May 25th minutes.

It was moved by Commissioner Hoover second by Commissioner Fluke and carried (Kough Pittenger, yes; Hoover, yes; Fluke, yes) to approve the minutes of the June 1st meeting.

It was moved by Commissioner Fluke second by Commissioner Hoover and carried (Hoover, yes; Kough Pittenger, yes; Fluke, yes) to approve payment of invoices for the week of June 7th.

There was one addition to the agenda that relates to a request for Humans Services Development Fund grant money

There was no public comment on the agenda today.

Public comment today was offered by visitor Jim Cassatt. He inquired about the balance on the Counties line of credit. He also inquired about the repayment of the \$179,000 to the 911 account. Commissioner Kough Pittenger assured Mr. Cassatt that the \$179,000 will not come out of the general fund or the line of credit. It will simply be taken off the amount of funding that is made available next year.

It was moved by Commissioner Hoover, second by Commissioner Kough Pittenger and carried (Fluke, no; Kough Pittenger, yes; Hoover, yes) to approve Center for Community Action to coordinate and make application for the Human Services Development Fund grant.

The Commissioners approved payment of 1 base installation, and

d by Chief

1 buildi dilowance.
There being no further business, it was moved by Commissioner Hoover second by Commissioner Fluke and carried to adjourn the meeting at 9:54 a.m. Minutes prepare Clerk, Michelle Cerett.
Respectfully submitted,
respectually submitted,
R. Dean Fluke, Secretary